November 19, 1975

Mr, William Pollard
S7L7 27th Street,N.W.
Washington, D, C, 20005

Dear Brother Pollard:

I just today received yours dated November 1llith., I'm flying to

Washington Sunday, because I'm scheduled to go in conflerence with

Lowry at 10:00 AM Mondgy to continue negotiations for Sleeping Car
Attendants, After stayil after him to get these conferences resumed

he finally set November 24th, 25th and 26th as the days that he and

his staff would be available to negotiate. I plan to fly out of there
Thanksgiving day morning, and I hope that we can have some time together

while I'm there, so that we can discuss the S,P, matter further, Looking
forwards to seeling you, I am

Fraternally yours,

Ce Lo Dellums,
International President




November 3, 1975

Mr, William Pollard
5TLT 27th Street, N.W,
Washington, D. C. 20015
Dear Bill:

Under date of October 27, 1975 I received a letter fram Smith, marked

a copy to you. He enclosed in mine cosy of a letter he received from
’

Brother R, M. Patterson dated October 1975, and I'm assuming that
Dick sent you a copy of Patterson's letter also. Now, I don't understeamd
Patterson's létter because of the first paragpaeph. I don't know what
Nationsl Agreement he's talking about that H&RE has with Amtrak dated
3=10=75, do you? And, the second paragraph, Pat said nothing about the
February Tth Agreement, but only themerger agreement, See if you can
throw some light on his letter for me,

Fraternally yours,

Ce L, Dellums,
International President
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July 22, 1975

: 74lliam Pollard
5747 27th Street, N. Wo
Washington, De Ce 20015

me -
ar Bill:

Itm assuming that you will be in Chicago for the Executive Counecil
mee ting. If so, please study the Agreement we refer to as the Takeover
Potection Agreement that we signed with the Southern Pacific, particularly
number eight., I have been meeting with Jensen, because some of the men
are entitled to some makeup money. Does Amtrak pay cooks as much as the
.Pe was paying them? what about waiters also? Jensen says if you and
can agree on a reasonable interpretation for number eight, he would have

reasonably easy time of putting it over, If by chance you'ré not c i

to Chicago, then study numbeReight carefully, and send me your interpretation
slmostssentence by sentence., dJensen is leaving Monday on his vacation, and
may not be back in the office until August 18th, but définitely not before
the 11th, This should give you and I ample time to get together on this
Article, Give my regards to Sister Pollard, and looking forwards to seeing

you, I am

Praternally ycurs,

Ce Le Dellums,
International President




J Ire Cammerman sent me a copy of your letter dated
1975, and addressed to Messrs, John M, McGrath, Ira Gammerman, '
Monroe, F. Re Kirkland and RBdward . Davis, and also marked copy gc
Mr. A. Re Lowry, Director of Labor Relations, National Railroad
Corporation;

Beginning back in the late 1930's the Brotherhood began
the unorganized railroad passenger train employes designated
railroads as Chair Car or Coach Porters, Chair Car or Coach At )
Lounge and Parlor Car Attendants or just Train Porters. In each case,
the Protherhood was certified by the Mediation Board, and we negotiated
acreements with approximately twenty-five railroads representing these
employes.

At the time Amtrak tookover the On-Board persomnel of what is now
kxnown as Amtrak rallroads the Brotherhood represented approximately elghty
percent of these employes. When Amtrak granted Consent Recognition to the
Hotel&Restaurant Employes and Bartenders International Union as the
bargaining representative of dining car cooks and waiters and these employes
just referred to, then obviously these employes were denied the right to
continue to be represented by the organization of their choice,

The Brotherhood of Sleepingfar Porters, the Transport Workers Union,
and the Hotel&Restaurant Employes Union negotiated an Agreement establishing
the "Amtrak Service Workers Council", and this Agreement was s gned under




Mr., Roland K. Quinn, Jr.
Page Two
March 2L, 1975

date of February 7, 1975. This Agreement provides that all negotiations
covering wages, hours and conditions of work will be negotiated with
Amtrak by the Council through its negotiating committee. Personal

matters (grievances, claims and discipline) of the employe will be handled
by the orgsnization he belongs to with the assistence of one or both of
the other organizations upon request. The present agreement between
Amtrak and HotelkRestaurant Employes union would remain in effect, but
tpansferred to the Service Workers Council and remain in effect until
changed in accordance with the provisions of the Rallway Labor Act.

Since this Council was established by the General or International
Presidents of the only labor organizations representing these employes,
then it seems to me, that recognition and certification should be
granted by the Mediation Board.

Sincerely yours,

Ce Lo Dellums,
International President
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March 2, 1975

¥r, Roland X, Quinn, Jr,
xecutive “ecretary

National Mediation Board
ashington, D.0. 20572

Dear Mr. Quinng

Attorney Ira Cammerman sent me a copy of your letter dated March S
1975, and addressed to Mesars, John M, MeGrath, Ira Cammerman, Ernest
Monroe, 7. R, Zirkland and Bdward I, Davis, and also marked copy going to
Mp, Ae e LOWPY, Director of Labor Relationsa, Hational Raillroad Passenger
Corporation;

Begimning back in the late 1930's the Brotherhood began organizing
the unorganized railroad passenger train employes designated by various
railroads as Chair Car or Coach Porters, Chair Car or Coach Attendants,
Lounge and Parlor Car Attendants or just Train Porters. In each case,
the Protherhood was certified by the Mediation Board, and we negotiated
aspeements with approximately twenty-five railroads representing thease
employes.

At the time Amtral tookover the On-Board persomnel of what is now
known a8 Amtrak rallroads the Brotherhood represented approximately elghty
percent of these employes. When Amtrak sranted Consent Recoznition to the
iotelkRestaurant Amployes and Bartenders International Union as the
bargaining representative of dining car cooks and waiters and these employes
just referred to, then obviously these smployes were denied the right to
contimie to be represented by the organization of thelir cholce.

The Srotherhood of “leepinglar Porters, the Transport Workers Union,
and the Hotel&kRestaurant Pmployes Union negotiated an Agreement establishing
the "Amtrak Service Workers Council”, and this Agrecment was g gned under
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Harch 24, 1975

Mr. foland X, quinn,
xecutive “ecreatary
iational Mediation Board

Jgar Mr. Oulnn:

ittorney Ira Camerman sent me a copy of your letter dated March 5,
1975, and addreased to Messra, John M, MeGrath, Ira Cammerman, Zrnest
Honroe, 7. My firkland and Fdward ©, Davis, and also marked copy going to
¥re Ae e Lowry, Director of Labor Relations, iational Nallroad Passenger
Corporation}

egimning back in the late 1930's the Brotherhood began organizing
the unorganized railroad passenger train employes designated by various
rallroads as Chair Car or Coach Porters, Chair Car or Coach Attendants,
Lounge and Parlor Car Attendants or just Train Porters. In each case,
the Brotherhcod was certified by the Mediation Peoard, and we negotiated

agreements with approximately twenty-five railroads representing these
employes.

At the time Amtrall tookover the On-lloard personnel of what is now
known as Amtrak rallroads the Protherhood repreasented approximately eighty
paercent of these employes. When Amtrak granted Consent Recoznition to the
HotelkRestaurant Zmployes and Bartenders International Union as the
bargaining representative of dining car cooks and waiters and these employes
Just referred to, themn obviously these employes were denied the right to
continmae to be represented by the organization of their cholce.

) of "leeping Jar Porters, the Transport Workers Union,
and the Hotel&kRestaurant mployes Union negotiated an Agreement establishing
the "Amtrak 2 .ce Workers Council”, and this Agreement was s gned under




Mr. Roland K. Quinn, Jr.
Page Two
March 24, 1975

date of February 7, 1975. This Agreement provides that all negotiations
covering wages, hours and conditions of work will be negotiated with
Amtrak by the Council through its negotiating committee. Personal

matters (grievances, claims and discipline) of the employe will be handled
by the organization he belongs to with the assistance of one or both of
the other organizations upon request. The present agreement between
Amtrak and Hotel&Restaurant Employes union would remain in effect, but
transferred to the Service Workers Council and remain in effect until
changed in accordance with the provisions of the Raillway Labor Act.

Since this Council was established by the General or International
Presidents of the only labor organizations representing these employes,
then it seems to me, that recognition and certification should be
granted by the Mediation Board.

Sincerely yours,

C. I.J. Dellmﬂ,
International President




May 20, 1975

Mr, L. Bs Thompson, Secretary-treasurer
Los Angeles Division, BSCP

7701% S. Broadway
Los Angeles, Cal ifornia 90003

Dear Brother Thompson:!

Your letter addressed to me under date of May 7, 1975, w:
to Shackelford and Seymour didn't reach any of us before or
of the Board Meeting, which was Friday, May 9th. Shackelfo
to me the following week, I will keep it and take it up w
in the pre~Convention meeting,

Fraternally yours,

Ce Lo Dellums,
International President




Certified Mail
Return leceipt Requested
No, L1590

}{1‘. As Ra Lmﬁ'y

Director of Labor Relations

National Railroad Passenger Corporation
955 L'Enfant Plaza North, S.Y.
Washington, D, C. 20024

Ret Notice Under Section 6 of the Railway Labor
Act
Brotherhood of Sleeping Car Porters =
Proposals for Permanent Working Agreement

Dear Mr. Lowry!

Please consider this letter as the usual and customary thirty-day
notice under the Rallway Labor Act, as amended, of our desire to negotiate
a permanent working agreement in accordance with the proposals set forth
in Attachment A, attached hereto and made a part thereof,

It will be noted, that we have proposals for an increase in wages, and
ofcourse we know about the moratorium. However, moratorium can be waived
if the Corporation will agree, We make the submission, because we believe
strongly that Sleeping Car and Chalr Car Attendants, and Dining Car Walters
ought to draw the same basic wages, We believe and have exjressed to you
before, that the only reason the Corporation originally set a lower wage
for the Sleeping Car Attendants was because of the Corporation's failure
to force the Sleeping Car Porters to be just a part of the general classi-
fication of "Service Attendants", Also, we have no pemanent wage and
woriking Agreement, and only have an Interim Agreement which was designed
to have something, & minimum to get by with until a pemmanent working Agree=
ment could be negotiated,

We still hope the Corporation will see its way clear in removing the




Chair Car Attendants froam the general classification of "Service Attendants",
and place them where they were prior to Amtrak, a part of the same group

the Sleeping Car Porters were, so that they ocould have dual seniority in
both sleeping car and chair car service, because the work is so closely
related,

Mr, Richard W, Smith requested in writing, that in light of the fact,
that the Brotherhood had always represented a majority of the employees
clagssified as Coach or Chalr Car Porters and Attendants that they be
removed from HeR.Ee's Jurisdiction, and placed back with the Brotherhood,
and for some reason never adequately explained the Corporation's refusal,.

We also want to call your attention to the fact, that every Sleeping
Car Porter employed in the United States and Canada worked a 174 hour month,
and every employee classified as Coach or Chair Car Porter or Attendant,
Lounge Car Attendant and or Train or Parlor Car Porter in the United States
repregented by the Brotherhood, which was more than eighty percent of
them, had a 174 hour month, and Amtrak should never have forced them under
a 180 hour month, solely because the dining car cooks and waltevws had been
working a 180 hour month,

In the interest of saving time it is hereby understood that the
Corporation reserves the right to sultmit proposals of thelr own,

I am scheduled to arrive in Chicago on the afternoon of Monday, July
28th, 1975, for the purpose of attending the meeting of the AFL-CIO
Executive Cormittee, which will meet on the 29th and 30th, and expectedly
the morning of the 3lst, If it is possible for you to arrange your
schedule to meet with us in Chicago, say beginning at 2:00 FPM on the 3lst,
and continmuing as your time will permit it would be appreciated by us,

On the other hand, I could arrange to arrive in Chicago on the aftermnoon
of July 23rd, so that we could upen negotiations on the 2Lth, I hope it's
possible for you to work out your schedule for us to utilize this time
while I will have to be in Chicago anyway.

Very truly yours,

Ce Le Dellums,
International President
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July 9, 1975

Mre. As Re Lowry

Nirector of lLabor Relations

Hational Railroad Passenger Corporation
955 LtiEnfant Plaza North, S. Ve
Washington, De.C. 2002

Ne: Your file - BSCP=-Cuarantees

Dear Mr, Loury!

This refers to your letter of June 27, 1975 concerning the proposed
amendments to the System Seniority/Cuaranteecd Ixtra Board Agreenent.

T recall Mr, Housman, telling us once, that he planned te propose
certain rules like discipline and claims, and no doubt a few others that
would fit all employees, regardleass of the organization representing them,
and then ask all the organizations Amtrak would be having Agreements with
to meet together to negotiate those yules, This meant ofcourse, that Mr.
Houaman recognized that it's virtually impossible to have all of the em=
ployees employed by Amtrak working under identical rules. That is true
today, because you and I both know that all of the agreements you have
now are not identical. Therefore, there's no reason why every rule in
the Sleeping Car Agreement have to be identical with the rules in the
Dining Car Agreement, Sleeping Car and Chelr Car Attendants should and
ecould have identical rules by being scovered by the same Apreement, whose
jobs are far different than those in dining cars,

since we cannot agree to your proposed amendmenta to the rule in
question it obviously then will be a subject for negotiations when we neet
in the near future on a permanent Agreement,

Very truly yours,

Ce Le Dallums,
Intemational President
CLD ser




April 10, 1975

*

Mr. David L, Baucom, Sr.

Manager On-Board Services, Los Angeles
Hational Railroad Passenger Corporation
800 N, Alameda Street

Los Angeles, California 90012

[ 3

Dear Mr., Baucomg

I wrote you under date of March 25, 1975 concerning a trip tha we
think should have been given to Sleeping Car Service Attendant, G. Fe
Hancock, After talking with Hancock further on the subject, and getting
more accurate inforamtion, I then under date of March 31, 1975 filed an
of'ficial claim, I made this an official claim so that it could be

taken higher if not adjusted by you.

E1

It is our position, that Mr, Hancoek did not miss the t rip because
he wasn'g avallable, since he had been at home all day, and had not
received a call, and shortly after Sleeping Car Attendant T, Coleman
was called and given the assigmment, Coleman called Hancock and told
Hancock about it. Since the trip was not to be made until the following
day, and Hancock called the dispatcher within two or three hours of
the time the dispatcher gave the trip to Coleman there was ample time

-

for the dispatcher to correct the error. I hope upon further investigation
you can agree that this claim has merit.

Yours truly,

Ce Le Dollums,
International President
er
Mr, Willianm J. Godfrey, Jr.
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April 10,

Mr., Julius
General Supervi
Crew Base Operations/Oakland
1707 Wood Street

Oakland, C alifornia 94607

Dear Mr, Payne:

Enclosed you will find an official claim being filed for and in
behalf of Service Attendant, Roy Hill for compensation of four hours
> ’ - 2
for loss sleep for the night of March 15«16, 1975, because he was in-

structed by the trainc onductor to remain on duty, because the conductor
wanted him available at certain stops the train was going to make,

\fter due investigation please furnish me your decision,

Yours truly,

Ce Le Dellums,

Interna tional President
CLD:cr

Enclosure




April 10, 1975

il TN
CLAIM

o

Piled by the Brotherhood of Sleeping Car Porters for and in behalf of
Service Attendant, R. Hill, Oakland Crew Base, claiming additional
compensation for four hours for the night of Mareh 15«16, 1975, because

of not being provided time off for sleep and a suitable place for dleeping.

AP AR WAOMAQ
hehiaita U i v“i.(.J i

Service Attendant, R, Hill, was instructed by the train conductor that
the coaches being oversold, and certain important stops coming up that
the services of the employe would be needed, and that he would not be
able to get his rest., On the sheet desipnated as "explanation of
deviations" and down under the topiec "camments" the conductor wrote
Re H11l1l & D, Johl = coach Porters on continuous time through night
because of heavy load, all seats taken., This explantion followed the
date of 3/15/75 « Tr, 6. This explanation was signed by the train
conduetor. Photocopy of this sheet was furnished Attendant Hill., The
fact that the Corporation prefers the use of another form by the
Conductors does not alter the facts.

POSITION OF THE ORGANIZATION
It is the position of the Organization that Service Attendant, R, Hill,
carried out the instructions of the train conductor, and therefore 1is
in fact entitled to be compensated for the four hours in question.




December 19, 1975

MI". Roy Hill
535 Buena Vista Ave, #210
Alameda, California 94501

Dear Brother Hill:

Enclosed you will find a photocopy of the decision rendered by Mr.
Lowry, the highest officer designated by the Company to handle the se
appeals, The conference held on November 26th, 1975 that he refers to
was held in his office in Washington, D, C. on that date.

I'm sorry that we couldn't be successful in at least getting you re-
instated, but Washington felt very strong gbout the case, and in the
discussions pointed out how long the steward had been a railroad man,and
how long the chef had been a railroad man, and how little time you had
been, and they felt to accept your version of what happened instead of
these old timers was just out of the question, but, said that really wasn't
the controlling factor. They argued you were the aggressor and that you
attacked the cook, and that the cook only tried to defend himself. Sorry
Brother Hill, we did the best wd could and this cleses the case out.

Fraternally yours,

Ce Lo Dellums,
International President
CLD:er
Enclosure




October 10, 1975

Mr. A. R. Lowry, Director

Labor Relations

National Railroad Passenger Corporation
955 Lt'Enfant Plaza North, S.W.
Washington, D, C, 20024

Dear Mr, Lowry:

As you know, the Negotiating Cormittee for the Brotherhood met with
Mr, Tipton, your representative, in Chicago on July 3lst and August lst,
1975 for the purpose of opening negotiations on a working Agreement for
the Sleeping Car Service Attenda ts.

In this conference we went over every item submitted with our Section

6 notice, answering Mr, T%Eton's %uestions and explaini what we meand
by each of the proposed rules. It was qui%e obvious, that was just about

as far as Mr, Tipton could go, and then report back to you. We requested

of Mr, Tipton that when he reported back to you, that he relay our request,
which was for you to submit your counterproposals for a complete working
Agreement, s that when we completed our negotiations and signed a working
Agreement it would supersede all existing memorandums and Agreements.

We requested that you give us your counterproposals as soon as possible,

so that we could have about a week to study them, and then be prepared to

sit down with you in day-to-day negotiations until we arrived at an Agreement
or an impasse.

Since the asbove took place during the last day of July, 1975 and theo
first week of August, 1975 which was more than three months ago, and we have
not received your counterproposals yet, I wish to hereby call it to your
attention and request your immediate action on this matter, so that we can
get the negotiations under way,

Yours truly,

Co Le Dellums,
International President







October 29, 1975

Mr, A, R. Lowry, Director

Labor Relations

National Railroad Passenger Corporation
955 L'Enfant Plaza North, SW
Washington, D. C. 2002l

Dear Mr, Lowry:

This has reference to yours of October 24, 1975, suggesting the re=-
sumption of negotiations at 10:00 AM Monday, November 24, 1975 in your
Washington, D, C+ offices. This is to advise that the dates are satisfactory
to us, and we're looking forwards to seeing youp

Yours trmuly,

C - L. Dellms’
International President
CLD:cr
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Mre A+ Re Lowry

Director of Labor Relations

National Railroad Passenger Corporation
955 L'Enfant Plaza North, S, W,
Washington, D, C, 2002}

Dear Mr, Lowrys

Last August 16th Messrs., Fleming, Rasich and Stien met with Vice
President Shackelford in Chicago for the purpose of working out Sleeping
Car Attendant roster for that area, During that conference Mr, Shackelford
pointed out that the railroads had maintained a Sleeping Lounge Car
Attendant roster, and requested that the same roster with the same names
on it be established by Amtrak, Since the Amtrak representatives had no
prior knowledte concerning such a roster that they had no a thority to
establish one, but saw nothing wrong with it, As I understand 1it, Mr.
Fleming said he would go along with such a roster to be presented to you
for consideration.

Later in August I met with Mr, Fleming in Los Angeles for the purpose
of getting together on Sleeping Car Attendant roster for the three Pacific
Coast Zone Crew Bases. In that conference I spoke to Mr, Fleming about
the Sleeping Lounge Car Attendant roster, and apparently some misunderstanding
developed around these two conferences as to who would prepare the roster
to be sulmitted to you, and I'm of the opinion, such a roster have not
been presented to you. These Attendants have still been waiting and
concernad with the reestablishment of such a roster, and !r, Shackelford
got them together and put together a tentative roster, which seems to be
just about the one the railroads had, I'm enclosing this roster to you
for your considerafion, and hope that after you look into it you will agree
to establish this roster.

Yours truly,

CC § Mrs Lo J. Shackelford, Jr, Ce Lo Dellums,
CLDser International President
Enclosure
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January 27, 1975
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March 4,

Mr. Michael N, Graham
Manager-On Board Services
Oakland Crew Base

1707 Wood Street

Oakland, California 94,607

Dear Mr, Graham:

The Sleeping Car Attendants running %o Chicago tell me t!
of the sleepers there is no place reserved for them not only so
can get their rest in their car, bu so 1 ' iom!t have a
place to sit down nor to shine the passengers! shoe which the Company
expects them to do, They tell me that a place is re for the Attendants
on car #3l which I understand is all bedrooms, but d t res e one of
the rommestes on the other car for that Attendant. Please look into the
matter, so that this condition can be corrected and

Yours truly,

Ce Le Dellums,
International I
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farch 25

&2y

Mry, Te We ~'11‘3‘T'1§,nr7
Labor lelations Officer~western region

National Railroad Passenger Corporation
Los Angeles Passenger Terminal

800 N, Alameda Street

Los Angeles, California 90012

A

Tleming:

Referring to yours dated March 17, 1975, suggesting a conference

LI L)
in your office in Los Angeles at 10:00 AM April 2nd, 19753
The date is satisfactory to me, and so is the time, but I would like
to request that we move the time up to 9:30 AM, I will be getting in to
Los Angeles early that morning, and would like to get away about ll:00AM

if possible. Looking forwards to seeing you on Wednesday, April 2nd,

Yours truly,

Ce Lo Dellums,
¥

International Presi?

Richard Snith
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April 11, 1975

Mr, Paul H, Reistrup, President
National “Dllwcﬁv Pagsenger Corporation
955 L'Enfant Plaza lNorth, S.W.

Washington, D, C. 2002}

Dear Mr, Reilstrup:

I was in Los Angeles Wedn ,sﬂuy, April 9th to confer with Amtrak
local officials s rﬂi htening out seniority rosters. VWhen I arrived
the Tnion Station, where Amtrak offices are, I was met with a protes
of an action that had jJust taken place by the ”orﬂothlﬁn. It was
to me, that when the ;un%et Limited arrived that morning from lNew
that some Corporation officials rounded up all of the Chair Car
Sleeping Car Attendants and the dining car cooks and waiters as fast
they completed their terminal work and got off the train, and took
into a large room with a long table, and ordered them to place their bag
on the table and open them, These officials searched thelr bags and then
searched each of the employes. The railroads that practiced such dis-
continued it some forty years ago, and we don't intend for Amtrak to push
us backwards.

I cannot too strongly protest such gestapo tactics. We do not
believe that the Corporation have the legal right to search an employes'
personal property nor his person, We cannot believe that Congress created
Amtrak with such tactics in mind nor would Congress tolerate it., Therefore,
I'm appealing to you to see that this action is never repeated again.,

If the Corporation has a reason to believe any employe has or is violating
the law, then they know the "legal" way to handle such. I hope my appeal
to you will get results, because I lknow there are many of these employes,
particularly the young ones, who will refuse to open their bags, and will
not allow anyone to search them, other than a policeman., I hope we al ren't
complled to take further action ourselves, but we cannot tolerate it

and will not.

Sincerely yours,

Ce Le Dellums,
International President
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June 13, 1975

Mre. Le He Greens, Jr,

Eastern Zone Supervisor

Brotherhood of Sleceping Car Porters
103 B, 125¢th Street

Hew York, New York
Dear Erother Greens:

Mr, Cammerman called me and said that one of our membera, A, C,
Leddelow, had an investigation coming up and wanted him, Garmemman, to
represent him, and further, that you and Brother Slade agreed, (Carmerman
further stated he had talked with Mr, Lowry, and Lowry sald it would be
alright 1f I would send him a telegram designating Carmerman as our
representative for the purposes of Rule T of the Agreement, Gammerman
sald he was doing it without fee to the Brotherhood, Now, I'm sorry that
you and Brother Slade agreed, because it is always been the policy of the
Brotherhocod to represent our own members, and if a brother didn't want to
accept our representation, then it was up to him to seek other representation
himgelf and we would have nothing to do with it,

If one side has an attorney, th the other side feels that they are
forced too also bring in a lawyer, and more than likely the transcripts
then become huge, because you then have two lawyers pretty much confusing
thingas, Our experience, based upon a comparison of us handling our own

ases all the way before the AdjJustment Board with organizations that use
to hire attorneys showed that we were more successful than the lawyers,
end that meant that the employee on the average was better off with our
own of'ficials representing him, Now, as soon as this case is campleted

I will have to notify Amtrak, in writing, that Mr, Garmerman is no longer
the Brotherhood!s representative for the purposes of fule 7, mmd that
Brother Greene is the representative in Hew York,

Mraternally yours,

Le Dellums,

. s 2 y
e o VOTY S 143 1 Iuae B o e 4
IPNIACLONAL FPC3LUBNT

r, George Slade




To:
Mre. Le Be Greene

G, L« Dellums Mﬁ//

"pelegram"

Subject:

Tos Ae R, Lowry, Director

Labor Relations

National Railroad Passenger Corporation

955 Lt!Enfant Plaza North, S.W.

I"I&Shington, De Cc 2002“.

MESSAGE ¢

This is to advise that Ira Gammerman

is designated as a representative of the

Brotherhood for purposes of Rule T of the current

Sleeping Car Attendants working Agreement in

New York Citye.

Signed,

Ce Le Dellums

International Pres.
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Mre. Thomas Y
Page Two
July 7, 1975

now, that these 1 » Porters protested to Mr., Jewel Brown, who was tl
occupying the pogdisbon now held by lMr. Julius Payne, as I understand
He 1Mes Simmons came to see me about it, but after telling me that lMr,
made the notes on it, and salid he would straighten it out, because as a

former Pullman Porter and a local representative of the Brotherhood, Mr.
Brown was well acquainted with both Agreements, Just to make sire I checked
with Mr, Brown, and he told me, that he had written a letter to his superior,
I thought you were the one at the time, and therefore I didn't write about
it, because I thought they would straighten it out.

A check of the rosters show that C, V. Jones is listed ahead of these
three former Pullman Porters. Jones should be behind them with an "asterisk",
showing that for Chair Car Service his 1937 Seniority prevails., Since lMr,
Jewel Brown, and he has told me recently that he did write explaining this
matter, pointing out that Jones belongs number four on the Oakland seniority
roster, and not number one, and at our request it would be in order to make
this change,

Very truly yours,

Ce Lo Dellums,
International President
CLD:ecr

o '

T'e vOWCL ¥ "“"A;
Jack: Ve Derneddse

|\ e 1 Teaaum an ¢




7“*‘1 Strect
Illinois 60619

- \’ g) I“
Aorecemen {-
AfTX >Me
s oA,
aracraph

4]-..1('

f ¥
m can see, th
is just the zyﬁ°éwonce
rour members

reach an Agreement
ph wi 80 thdd cowWﬁ pay the A““Woyeq f“o
they owe them, Amtrak didnt't start out paying the sam
aking, and, Amtrak started nnf paying the Sleepi
' the S,P, wag paying. Now, as I
*"4" ington Northern, and
Santa Fe
:ﬂtnrpretaﬁfo

wore m

)

Hoping that you're in good health, and looking

from you.

gident

rPecmert

4

¥







October 16, 1975

Mr, Richard W, Smith

Tnternational Vice President
HotelkRestaurant Employes & Bartenders
International Union

743 East 75th Street

Chicago, Illinois 60619

Dear Sir and Brother:

Reference is being made to yours of October 1st, concerning the
application of "Takeover Protection Agreement" Brother Pollard and myself
signed with the Southern Pacific prior to Amtrak taking over.

Your general chairman on the Southern Pacific was mistaken when he
{nformed you that the Southern Pacific had paid the people your organization
represents on the S,.P, system. The S.P. kept making e xcuses for not paying
the men, end for asbout six months they blamed it on Amtrak for not supplying
them with the necessary information, Finally, I demanded of the Company
to give me a definite answer as to whether or not they intended to comply
with the terms of the Agreement or not, and if so, when? They stalled around
over that some and never really gave me a written answer, and started
claiming that they weren't sure what that paragraph really meant. Then
they paid your men and ours for March, April, May, June and July, that is,
they paid some of them some money. I insisted upon a statement from the
Company on each mani how rmuch they paid him, why and how they paid him or
rather how they arrived at the amount pald, and why they didn't pay the
others. They then wanted to meet, and I have met with them several times,
and on Thursday, October 2nd, Pollard and myself met with the Company and we
reviewed the results and explanation of how they paid five of the Chair Car
Porters. Incidentally, I had chosen those five in s conference a week or
ten dey 8 prior to October 2nd. Tn the October 2nd conference Pollard
gselected a few nemes and asked them to put together what they had done and
why in connection with those names, and we planned to get back to the Company
before Pollard left San Francisco. Unfortunately, we didn't get a chance




Fre Richard W, Smith

Page Two
October 16, 1975

to get back to the Company, and when I got into the office on Tuesday,
October 1lth, Mrs, Rose informed me the S,P, had cdlled, and I calld the
guy we deal with after his lunch hour. After talking with him upon his
return from lunch, I then called Mrs. Rose in to dictate the last paragraph
of this letter.

The man we deal with is Mr, Jensen, and he wanted to make mre that he
dldn't owe me & call, because he knew we said we would get back to him
before Pollard left, which we were unable to do, What we need is samething
in writing fran the Burlington Northern or the Santa Pe or any road that
would state that they are paying or have paid the employes in question the
difference between the rate the employe was earning to day before Amtrak
tookover, and the Amtrak rate, I think if we had that fram any road that
Jensen would have sufficient informmtion to justify paying the former
S.,P, men on the same basis. If yow Brother Davis or Brother Monroe or
yourself could get that information for nme, I think the S.,P.would go ahead
and pay both your men and mine,

Ppaternally yours,

Ce Lo DDnms,
International President
ClDtor
c¢ & Mr, Imman L, Cobd




October 16, 1975

Mr. Richard W, Smith

International Vice President
Hotel&Restaurant Employes & Bartenders
International Union

743 East 75th Street

Chicago, Illinois 60619

Dear Sir and Brother:

Reference is being made to yours of October lst, concerning the
application of "Takeover Protection Agreement" Brother Pollard and myself
signed with the Southern Pacific prior to Amtrak taking over.

Your general chairman on the Southern Pacific was mistaken when he
informed you that the Southern Pacific had paid the people your organization
represents on the S,P, system. The S.P. kept making excuses for not paying
the men, and for about six months they blamed it on Amtrak for not supplying
them with the necessary information. Finally, I demanded of the Company
to give me a definite answer as to whether or not they intended to comply
with the terms of the Agreement or not, and if so, when? They stalled around
over that some and never really gave me a wrltten answer, and started
claiming that they weren't sure what that paragraph really meant. Then
they paid your men and ours for March, April, May, June and July, that is,
they paid some of them some money. I insisted upon s statement from the
Company on each manj how much they pald him, why and how they paid him or
rather how they arrived at the amount paid, and why they didn't pay the
others, They then wanted to meet, and I have met with them several times,
and on Thursday, October 2nd, Pollard and myself met with the Company and we
reviewed the results and explanation of how they paid five of the Chair Car
Porters. Incidentally, I had chosen those five in a conference a week or
ten day s prior to October 2nd., In the October 2nd conference Pollard
selected a few names and asked them to put together what they had done and
why in connection with those names, and we planned to get back to the Company
before Pollard left San Francisco., Unfortunately, we didn't get a chance




Mr. Richard Wi Smith
Page TwoO
October 16, 1975

to get back to the Company, and when I got into the office on Tuesday,
October 1llth, Mrs, Rose informed me the S,P. had cslled, and I calld the
guy we deal with after his lunch hour. After telking with him uypon his
return from lunch, I then called Mrs, Rose in to dictate the last paragraph
of this letter.

The man we deal with is Mr, Jensen, and he wanted to make smire that he
didn't owe me a call, beceuse he lknew we said we would get back to him
before Pollard left, which we were unable to do. What we need is something
in writing fran the Burlington Northern or the Santa Fe or any road that
would state that they are paying or have paid the employes in question the
difference between the rate the employe was earning to day before Amtrak
tookover, and the Amtrak rate, I think if we had that fram any road that
Jensen would have sufficient informmtidn to justify paying the former
3,P, men on the same basis, If your Brother Davis or Brother Monroe or
yourself could get that information for me, I think the S.Pewould go ahead
and pay both your men and mine.

Fraternally yours,

Ce Lo Dellums,
International President
CLD:cr
c¢ : Mr, Imman L, Cobb




October 16,

Mr, Richard W, Smith
International Vice President
Hotel&Restaurant Employes &Bartenders
International Union

743 East 75th Street

Chicago, Illinois 60619

Dear Sir and Brother:

I have a suggestion that I wish to make that I think would be helpful
to both owr organizations, The suggestion is, that you speak to lMr,
Lowry ebout you and I naming someone in each crew base that can act as
our Local Representatives, and may even assist one another in representing
a member of either organization.

This way I think we would remove any of the crew base supervisors
from questioning any of your representatives's right to represent one of
your members under the provisions of our Agreement, and likewise, the
same thing would apply to us representing one of our members under your
Agreement, Now the reason why I think fax&swould be benefichl to both
organizations is because I'm positive that in same crew bases our repre-
gsentative is & better man to represent the employees in an investigation.
On the other hand, I feel sure that in some other crew bases your repre-
sentative would just have to be better than mine, because he couldn't
possibly be weaker,

I hope after careful consideration that the suggestion will meet
with your approval.

Fraternally yours,

Ce La Dellms,
International President




Ostober 28, 1975

Hr. ;1. Ng LOWI‘I

Director of Labor Relations

Hational Railroad Passenger Corporation
955 Lilnfant Plaza Horth, S.W,

Dear Mr, Lowry:

Enclosed you will find the Memorandum ‘greement I recelved from you
last week, and as you will see I have signed it, After Mr, Smith signs
it please send me thirty-five coplea for my official distribution.

There is another matter that I would like to raise at this time; as
you lmow there is more work in chair and dining cars than sleeping cars.
When the off season comes, sleeping cars are taken off necessitating the
furloughing of sleeping car attendants, Some times in the same orew base
some extra work could be provided mostly in dining cars, but these fur-
loughed sleeping car attendants arecnot allowed to do that work unless they
give up their rights as sleeping car attendants and transfer over permanently
as service attendants, As I wderstand it there are not many employees
involved, and this condition doesn't exist in all orew bases, and therefore
it seems to me that these employses ought to be allowed to be used when
and if they are needed without transferring permanently to another roster.
They could transfer temporarily aud return to the sleeping car work when
their services are required., We would have no objections to this arrangement
working both ways, and I'm sure Mr, Smith and I could work out an under-
standing on the handling of their union dues.

Yours truly,

CLDior

CC ¢t Mr, L, J' Shackalford, Jl'o

Enclosure Ce Lo Dollumas,
International President




December 1, 1975

Mre. As R LOVfI'y

Director Labor Relations

National Railroad Passenger Corporation
955 L'Enfant Plaza North, S. W,
Washington, D. C, 20024

Dear Mr. Lowry:

Referring to the conferences held on November 2lth, 25th and 26th
which resulted from a Section 6 Notice we had sevwed on the Company
enclosing a proposed working Agreement for the Sleeping Car Attendants}

I think considerable progress was made during the three days, and
hopefully we can reach an agreement in the next conferences which may
require three more days. We spent the three days time going over the
Company proposals, most of which are acceptable, and some others should
be with some changes. We did not have time to then get back to our proposals
which we have not abandoned. Some of our proposals I don't think you
touched upon at all; two rules come to mind without checking the proposals
that you didn't have in yours. One, is a rule like rule 40 in the old
Pullman Agreement which provides how to handle runs that have preferred
sides, and another one, to provide pay when an employe is used by the
Corporation during his established layover period.

It became quite evident during these negotiations that there's a
lot of things about the Sleeping Car part of the On-Board Service personnel
that the Corporation seems to have very little knowledge and needs a lot
of information. Mr. Johnson stated that he will be in Chicago in the
near future, and thought it would be helpful to get some answers to some
questions from our Mr, Shackelford. I think it best if that information
came from me because I'm the only one that can really give an official
opinion, interpretation or explanation of a rule or a situation. I'm not




Mre. Ae Re Lowry
Page Two
December 1, 1975

being egotistical nor naive when I say that I'm by far the best qualified
official or staff member we have, or possibly anyone living today, with
the possible exception of Mr, Boeckleman. I think it would be a good
jdea if Mr. Johnson or ofcourse you, or anyone from your of'fice you
would choose to designate to spend two or three days out here with me,

so that their questions could be answered, explanations given and a
review of certain documents prepared by The Pullman Company, that I have
and that I understand Pullman have destroyed all of theirs. I think it
would also be helpful if you designated someone here to beccme a speclalist
in the operation of rules and what not affecting Sleeping Car personnel,
so that they could then train your other personnel from the pacific coast
crew bases This may give you a nucleus of experts to train your people,
and I ofcourse will be as helpful as possible, and hopefully as helpful
as your needs dictate.

Very truly yours,

Ce Le Dellums ,
International President




December 12, 1975

Mr. Ae Re Lowry

Director of Labor Relations

National Railroad Passenger Corporation
955 L'Enfant Plaza North,SW

Washington, D. C, 20024

Dear Mr., Lowry:

Would you please be kind enough to see that I receive an up-dated
seniority roster, as well as the present addresses of all the Miami
Crew Base Sleeping Car Attendants,

Yours truly,

C. IJ. Dellm E]
International President
CLD:cr




BSCP«DESIGNATION OF
LOCAL REPRESENTATIVES

December 12, 1975

MI'. Ao Re Lowry

Director of Labor Relations

National Railroad Passenger Corporation
955 L'Enfant Plaza North,SW

Washington, D. C. 20024

Dear Mr, Lowry:

This is to give you a list of our designated representatives in the
various crew bases}

Chicago =e=-ew-eeeew«Mr, L, J, Shackelford, Jr., Int'l, Vice~Presideni
B8CP, )31 S.Dearborn St., Suite 122l
Chicago, Illinois 60605

Twin Citiesew~wwseeMr, R, A, Workouff,President
Twin Cities Division,BSCP
3839 Snelling Ave, So.
Minneapolis, Minn., 55406

New Orleange=--«eer, E, G, Hayes, President
New Orleans Division,BSCP
912}, Forshey Street
New Orlem s, Louisiana 70118

New YOorkeme e me weMr, L, Hs Greene, Jr., Eastern Zone Supervisor
BSCP, 103 E, 125th St., Suite 610, NewYork,
New York 10035

Washingtonee=eseeceesMr, G, 4, Slade, President
Washington Division,BSCP
129 Kenyon Street, N.W.
Washington, p, ¢, 20010




Mr. As R

Page Two

Lowry

Denember 12, 1975

Jacksonvilloeeeeewennnenncewee Mr, Osborne Monroe
823 Davis Street, Roam %
Wacksonville, Florida 32204
OR
Mr, James W. Cohen
1736 Universi ty Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32209

Mianl eececnmenrencoeneene-esess Mr, Osborne Monroe
823 Davis Street, Room U
Jacksonville, Florida 32204

Los Angelegeeweweew ve==Mr, L, Bs Thompson, Sece«y-Treas.
Los Angeles Division,BSCP
7701% S. B roadway
Los Angeles, California 90003

Jegttloweerccccnnnnnnceca-esMr, J, Ps Young, Local Representative
Seattle Division, BSCP
4509 50th Avenue South
Seattle, W ashington 98118

Oaklandeerrensncnenecnneneseairs Co L, Dellums, Int'l. President

At a orew base where we do not yet have a Local Remresentative, usually
the nearest one of our local representatives to that Crew Base may go
there to give that employee representation.

Yours truly,

Ce Lo Dollum,
International President




